# CH \$2215.00 21015

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM559968

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| TONOS US LLC                      |          | 01/31/2020     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE                   |
| TONOS 1 OPERATING CORP.           |          | 01/31/2020     | Corporation: BRITISH COLUMBIA                            |
| MELISSI 1 INC.                    |          | 01/31/2020     | Corporation: DELAWARE                                    |
| MELISSI 2 INC.                    |          | 01/31/2020     | Corporation: DELAWARE                                    |
| MELISSI 3 HOLDING CORP.           |          | 01/31/2020     | Corporation: BRITISH COLUMBIA                            |
| MELISSI 4 INC.                    |          | 01/31/2020     | EXEMPTED COMPANY:<br>CAYMAN ISLANDS                      |
| MELISSI 5 INC.                    |          | 01/31/2020     | EXEMPTED COMPANY:<br>CAYMAN ISLANDS                      |
| TONOS 2 OPERATING CORP.           |          | 01/31/2020     | Corporation: BRITISH COLUMBIA                            |
| ANOVA TECHNICAL<br>SERVICES, LLC  |          | 01/31/2020     | SERIES LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: MARSHALL<br>ISLANDS |
| CORAL TRIANGLE<br>PROCESSORS, LLC |          | 01/31/2020     | Limited Liability Company:<br>MARSHALL ISLANDS           |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION      |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 2450 COLORADO AVENUE, SUITE 3000 WEST       |
| City:           | SANTA MONICA                                |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                                  |
| Postal Code:    | 90404                                       |
| Entity Type:    | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 88**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark    |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 2101529 | ANOVA        |
| Registration Number: | 2561821 | CLEARSMOKE   |
| Registration Number: | 4105533 | SEARENITY    |
| Registration Number: | 4105536 | NATURAL BLUE |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0889

900533476

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                          |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4294478 | FISHING AND LIVING                 |
| Registration Number: | 5073281 | ANOVA                              |
| Registration Number: | 5073282 | ANOVA                              |
| Registration Number: | 5218510 | YOLUMI                             |
| Registration Number: | 5218513 | MYFISH                             |
| Registration Number: | 5397506 | MYFISH BY ANOVA                    |
| Registration Number: | 5815507 | MAKI MAKERS                        |
| Registration Number: | 0581074 |                                    |
| Registration Number: | 0717277 | FIGARO                             |
| Registration Number: | 0740724 | SNOW'S                             |
| Registration Number: | 1010513 | BUMBLE BEE                         |
| Registration Number: | 1033998 | SWEET SUE                          |
| Registration Number: | 1146250 | SNOW'S                             |
| Registration Number: | 1528450 | SNOW'S                             |
| Registration Number: | 1532202 | SNOW'S                             |
| Registration Number: | 1629296 | OCEAN'S HARVEST                    |
| Registration Number: | 1895207 | PICNIC                             |
| Registration Number: | 2262099 | ORLEANS                            |
| Registration Number: | 2338247 | SWEET SUE                          |
| Registration Number: | 2338271 | PRAIRIE BELT                       |
| Registration Number: | 2357185 | PRAIRIE BELT                       |
| Registration Number: | 2502482 | SNOW'S                             |
| Registration Number: | 2502490 | SNOW'S: THE CHOWDER PEOPLE         |
| Registration Number: | 2847741 | FROM THE KITCHENS OF SWEET SUE     |
| Registration Number: | 2896903 | BUMBLE BEE                         |
| Registration Number: | 2924759 |                                    |
| Registration Number: | 3167917 | BUMBLE BEE SENSATIONS              |
| Registration Number: | 3194038 | SWEET SUE                          |
| Registration Number: | 3203187 | PRIME FILLET                       |
| Registration Number: | 3505145 | PRIME FILLET                       |
| Registration Number: | 3560944 | CORAL                              |
| Registration Number: | 3652458 |                                    |
| Registration Number: | 3669843 | WILD SELECTIONS                    |
| Registration Number: | 3778856 | LIFE IS FULL OF FLAVOR. EAT IT UP. |
| Registration Number: | 3778857 | BUMBLE BEE YUM                     |
| Registration Number: | 3983370 | SAVOY                              |
| Registration Number: | 4020714 | BUMBLE BEE - THE CHOWDER PEOPLE    |
| Registration Number: | 4023967 | CATCH A HEALTHY LIFESTYLE          |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4086391  | PRIME FILLET                             |
| Registration Number: | 4118369  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4354658  | BUMBLE BEE SUPERFRESH                    |
| Registration Number: | 4466479  | BUMBLE BEE BRAND                         |
| Registration Number: | 4467982  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4685939  | SPECIES SELECT                           |
| Registration Number: | 4693506  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4758654  | BEE-EASY                                 |
| Registration Number: | 4856923  | TUNA MIND TUNA BODY TUNA SOUL T          |
| Registration Number: | 4892597  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4952755  | A KEY INGREDIENT IN A HEALTHIER LIFE     |
| Registration Number: | 4965695  | BEE BUCKS                                |
| Registration Number: | 4969819  | TUNA STRONG                              |
| Registration Number: | 5152050  | ONLY BUMBLE BEE ALBACORE WILL DO         |
| Registration Number: | 5161422  | KUMABACHI                                |
| Registration Number: | 5219971  | JOVO                                     |
| Registration Number: | 5238361  | EATS LIKE A SNACK. TASTES LIKE A MEAL.   |
| Registration Number: | 5243044  | JOVO FOOD BAR                            |
| Registration Number: | 5277972  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5521497  | THE ORIGINAL SUPERFOOD                   |
| Registration Number: | 5537396  | THE BUMBLE BEE EFFECT                    |
| Registration Number: | 5547509  | SANDWICH IN SECONDS                      |
| Registration Number: | 5547511  | SANDWICH IN SECONDS                      |
| Registration Number: | 5567284  | WILD SELECTIONS                          |
| Registration Number: | 0770058  | BEACH CLIFF                              |
| Registration Number: | 1135224  | ACADIA                                   |
| Registration Number: | 1423060  | BRUNSWICK                                |
| Registration Number: | 1745942  |  |
| Registration Number: | 1758533  | BRUNSWICK                                |
| Registration Number: | 1791765  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2520386  | CLOVER LEAF                              |
| Serial Number:       | 87334302 | SEASONED CHEF                            |
| Serial Number:       | 88113982 | FISHING & LIVING IMPROVING LIFE IN THE F |
| Serial Number:       | 88393479 | ANOVA                                    |
| Serial Number:       | 86042646 | POWER PACK                               |
| Serial Number:       | 87798809 | BUMBLE BEE MINI MEALS                    |
| Serial Number:       | 88386800 | SEAFOOD PERFECTED                        |
| Serial Number:       | 88409028 | THE ASTORIA SEAFOOD COMPANY              |

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 88444317 | TRUE WATER FOODS                         |
| Serial Number: | 88470103 | ASTORIA SEAFOOD COMPANY SAN DIEGO, CA ES |
| Serial Number: | 88470106 | ASTORIA SEAFOOD COMPANY                  |
| Serial Number: | 88470119 | ASTORIA SEAFOOD COMPANY                  |
| Serial Number: | 88598267 | BEE WELL FOR LIFE                        |
| Serial Number: | 88598273 | GRAB IT. SPORK IT. LOVE IT.              |
| Serial Number: | 88609581 | BEE WELL FOR LIFE EST. 1899              |
| Serial Number: | 88641091 | BEE WELL FOR LIFE EST. 1899 WILD CAUGHT  |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7146686355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7146686255

Email: SUNNYELEE@PAULHASTINGS.COM

Correspondent Name: SUNNY E. LEE

Address Line 1: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 17TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 76779-11 Flippen/Schwartz |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Sunny E. Lee              |
| SIGNATURE:              | /s/ Sunny E. Lee          |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/31/2020                |

### **Total Attachments: 22**

source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page13.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page14.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page15.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page16.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page17.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page18.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page19.tif

source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page20.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page21.tif source=WF - Bumble Bee - Trademark Security Agreement#page22.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made this 31st day of January, 2020, by and among Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually "<u>Grantor</u>"), and **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("<u>Wells Fargo</u>"), in its capacity as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "Collateral Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 31, 2020 (the "Credit Agreement") by and among the banks, financial institutions and other investors from time to time party thereto (such banks, financial institutions and other investors, each individually as a "Lender" and collectively as the "Lenders"), Wells Fargo, as United States administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "U.S. Agent"), as sole lead arranger and bookrunner, WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA, as Canadian administrative agent for the Canadian Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "Canadian Agent"), Wells Fargo, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"; together with U.S. Agent and Canadian Agent, are referred to hereinafter each individually as an "Agent", and collectively, as "Agents"), MELISSI 5 INC., a Cayman Islands exempted company ("Holdings"), MELISSI 1 INC., a Delaware corporation ("Melissi 1"), MELISSI 2 INC., a Delaware corporation ("Melissi 2" and, together with Melissi 1, the "U.S. Parent Companies" and each a "U.S. Parent Company"), MELISSI 3 HOLDING CORP., a British Columbia corporation (the "Canadian Parent Company"; the Canadian Parent Company, together with the U.S. Parent Companies, each, individually, a "Parent Company" and, collectively, jointly and severally, the "Parent Companies") TONOS US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "U.S. Borrower"), and TONOS 1 OPERATING CORP., a British Columbia corporation (the "Canadian Borrower"; the Canadian Borrower, together with the U.S. Borrower, each, individually, a "Borrower" and, collectively, jointly and severally, the "Borrowers"), certain Secured Parties have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2020 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement;

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used herein (including in the preamble and recitals hereof) without definition shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (including <u>Schedule 1.1</u> thereto).
- 2. <u>CERTAIN LIMITED USE EXCLUSIONS</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the security interest granted under <u>Section 2</u> above attach to any "intent-to-use"

trademark application to the extent and for so long as the creation of a security interest therein would invalidate the applicable Grantor's right, title or interest therein.

- 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns, and pledges to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of each Secured Party, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the exclusive Intellectual Property Licenses in respect of Trademarks to which it is a licensee including those referred to on Schedule I, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").
- 4. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Collateral Agent or any Secured Party, but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable (in whole or in part) as a claim in an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor due to the existence of such Insolvency Proceeding.
- 5. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.
- 6. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Subject to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantors hereby authorize Collateral Agent to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Collateral Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 7. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall, if requested by another party hereto, deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- 8. <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. Unless the context of this Trademark Security Agreement clearly requires otherwise, the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1.4</u> of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Trademark Security Agreement. Unless the context of this Trademark Security Agreement clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include

the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or". The words "hereof", "herein", "hereby", "hereunder", and similar terms in this Trademark Security Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Trademark Security Agreement. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Trademark Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Trademark Security Agreement to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein).

9. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE; JURY TRIAL WAIVER; JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN <u>SECTION 24</u> OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.

#### 10. INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT.

- (a) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the liens and security interests granted to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Collateral Agent under the ABL Credit Agreement, pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Collateral Agent hereunder, are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control and no right, power, or remedy granted to the Collateral Agent hereunder or under any other Loan Document shall be exercised by the Collateral Agent, and no direction shall be given by the Collateral Agent, in each case in contravention of the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (a), and notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent (and the Secured Parties) shall be subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, and, with respect to the Term Loan Priority Collateral, any obligation of the Borrowers and other Grantors hereunder or under any other Loan Document with respect to the delivery or control of any Term Loan Priority Collateral, the provision of voting rights or the obtaining of any consent of any Person, in each case in connection with any Term Loan Priority Collateral shall be deemed to be satisfied if the Borrowers or such Grantors, as applicable, complies with the requirements of the similar provision of the applicable Term Loan Document. Until the Payoff Date, the delivery of any Term Loan Priority Collateral to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Term Loan Documents shall satisfy any delivery requirement hereunder or under any other Loan Document.

[Signature pages to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

| GRANTORS: | TONOS US LLC,   |
|-----------|---|
|           | a Delaware limited liability company  |
|           |   |
|           | Len Chou  |
|           | By: (200)   |
|           | Name: July Mou  |
|           | Title: Authorited Signalory   |
|           | TONOS 1 OPERATING CORP.,  |
|           | a British Columbia corporation  |
|           | Marin II.   |
|           | By: young allow   |
|           | Name: Telly chou  |
|           | Title: My Noritud signalory   |
|           | NAMED TO COST A TOUTON  |
|           | MELISSI 1 INC.,   |
|           | a Delaware corporation  |
|           | 1 21  |
|           | By: Jen thou  |
|           | Name: Terry Chon  |
|           | Title: Anthorized signatory   |
|           |   |
|           | MELISSI 2 INC.,   |
|           | a Delaware corporation  |
|           | 1 21  |
|           | la millanie   |
|           | By:   |
|           | Name: Tay a Charl   |
|           | Title: Authorited Signates  |
|           | MELISSI 3 HOLDING CORP.,  |
|           | a British Columbia corporation  |
|           | 1 21  |
|           | Jeny Way  |
|           | By: Serry chan  |
|           | Name: Je vry Cham Title: And har Tool Streeting   |
|           | Time. Section of one of the section |
|           | MELISSI 4 INC.,   |
|           | a Cayman Islands exempted company   |
|           |   |
|           | Řu-   |
|           | By:   |
|           | Title:  |
|           | X.352V  |

REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0897

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

| GRANTORS: | TONOS US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company |
|-----------|--|
|           | Den  |
|           | By: Name:  |
|           | Title:   |
|           | ***************************************            |
|           | TONOS 1 OPERATING CORP.,                           |
|           | a British Columbia corporation                     |
|           | Ву:  |
|           | Name:  |
|           | Title:   |
|           | MELISSI I INC.,                                    |
|           | a Delaware corporation                             |
|           | Ву:  |
|           | Name:  |
|           | Title:   |
|           | MELISSI 2 INC.,                                    |
|           | a Delaware corporation                             |
|           | Ву:  |
|           | Name:  |
|           | Title:   |
|           | MELISSI 3 HOLDING CORP.,                           |
|           | a British Columbia corporation                     |
|           | Ву:  |
|           | Name:  |
|           | Title:   |
|           | MELISSI 4 INC.,                                    |
|           | a Cayman Islands exempted company                  |
|           | Joann Plan   |
|           | Ву:  |
|           | Name: Jemy Choy                                    |
|           | Title: Athonical Synatory                          |

REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0899

| By:       |   |
|-----------|---|
| Name:     |   |
| Title:    |   |
| TONOS     | 2 OPERATING CORP.,  |
| a British | Columbia corporation  |
|           | Jerry Chry  Jerry Chry  Jerry Chry  Authorized Signety  TECHNICAL SERVICES, LLC, all Islands series limited liability company |
| By:       |   |
| Name:     | ***************************************   |
| Title:    |   |
|           | TRIANGLE PROCESSORS, LLC, all Islands limited liability company   |
| Ву:       |   |
| Name:     |   |
| Title:    |   |

MELISSI 5 INC.,

a Cayman Islands exempted company

**REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0900** 

| MELISSI 5 INC.,<br>a Cayman Islands exempted company              | y    |
|---|------|
| By: Name: Title:  |      |
| TONOS 2 OPERATING CORP., a British Columbia corporation           |      |
| By: Name: Title:  |      |
| ANOVA TECHNICAL SERVICE<br>a Marshall Islands series limited liab | •    |
| By:  Name: BLANE EDNUND DE  Title: PANAGER                        | ISON |
| CORAL TRIANGLE PROCESSO a Marshall Islands limited liability co   |      |
| By: Name: BIANE EDMUND O  | uson |

**COLLATERAL AGENT:** 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

a national banking association

By:

Name:

Estefania Becerra

Authorized Signatory Title:

# SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

| Current Owner            | Owner after<br>Closing/Gra<br>ntor | Country | Mark                                      | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. | App/Reg<br>Date |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|---------|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ANOVA and Design                          | 2101529                             | 09/30/1997      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | CLEARSMOKE                                | 2561821                             | 04/16/2002      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SEARENITY                                 | 4105533                             | 02/28/2012      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | NATURAL BLUE                              | 4105536                             | 02/28/2012      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | FISHING AND LIVING                        | 4294478                             | 02/26/2013      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Anova plus design                         | 5073281                             | 11/01/2016      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Anova                                     | 5073282                             | 11/01/2016      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | YOI UMI                                   | 5218510                             | 06/06/2017      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | MYFISH                                    | 5218513                             | 06/06/2017      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | MYFISH BY ANOVA -<br>Stylized and design. | 5397506                             | 02/06/2018      |
| Anova Food, LLC          | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | MAKI MAKERS                               | 5815507                             | 07/23/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Bee design only                           | 0581074                             | 10/13/1953      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | FIGARO                                    | 0717277                             | 06/20/1961      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SNOW'S                                    | 0740724                             | 11/13/1962      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE and Single<br>Bee Design       | 1010513                             | 05/13/1975      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SWEET SUE                                 | 1033998                             | 02/17/1976      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SNOW'S and Ship Design                    | 1146250                             | 01/20/1981      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SNOW'S                                    | 1528450                             | 03/07/1989      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SNOW'S and Ship Design                    | 1532202                             | 03/28/1989      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | OCEAN'S HARVEST                           | 1629296                             | 12/25/1990      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | PICNIC                                    | 1895207                             | 05/23/1995      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ORLEANS                                   | 2262099                             | 07/20/1999      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SWEET SUE and Girl<br>Design              | 2338247                             | 04/04/2000      |

| Current Owner            | Owner after<br>Closing/Gra<br>ntor | Country | Mark   | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. | App/Reg<br>Date |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|---------|--|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | PRAIRIE BELT   | 2338271                             | 04/04/2000      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | PRAIRIE BELT and Boy<br>Design                                       | 2357185                             | 06/13/2000      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SNOW'S   | 2502482                             | 10/30/2001      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SNOW'S THE CHOWDER PEOPLE  | 2502490                             | 10/30/2001      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | FROM THE KITCHENS OF SWEET SUE and Design                            | 2847741                             | 06/01/2004      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE   | 2896903                             | 10/26/2004      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Bumble Bee in Port Hole<br>Design                                    | 2924759                             | 02/08/2005      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE<br>SENSATIONS   | 3167917                             | 11/07/2006      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SWEET SUE  | 3194038                             | 01/02/2007      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | PRIME FILLET   | 3203187                             | 01/23/2007      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | PRIME FILLET   | 3505145                             | 09/23/2008      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | CORAL  | 3560944                             | 01/13/2009      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Bee in Chef's Hat Design<br>(Bee in chef's hat and<br>striped shirt) | 3652458                             | 07/07/2009      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | WILD SELECTIONS  | 3669843                             | 08/18/2009      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | LIFE IS FULL OF<br>FLAVOR. EAT IT UP.                                | 3778856                             | 04/20/2010      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE YUM   | 3778857                             | 04/20/2010      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SAVOY  | 3983370                             | 06/28/2011      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE - THE<br>CHOWDER PEOPLE                                   | 4020714                             | 08/30/2011      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | CATCH A HEALTHY<br>LIFESTYLE   | 4023967                             | 09/06/2011      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | PRIME FILLET   | 4086391                             | 01/17/2012      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Canned Clams Label Trade<br>Dress                                    | 4118369                             | 03/27/2012      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE<br>SUPERFRESH   | 4354658                             | 06/18/2013      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,        | Tonos US                           | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE BRAND   | 4466479                             | 01/14/2014      |

| Current Owner                                    | Owner after<br>Closing/Gra<br>ntor | Country | Mark   | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. | App/Reg<br>Date |
|--|------------------------------------|---------|--|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| LLC  | LLC                                |         | and Design                                   |                                     |                 |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Red Tag Design                               | 4467982                             | 01/14/2014      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SPECIES SELECT                               | 4685939                             | 02/10/2015      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE<br>CHARACTER Design only          | 4,693,506                           | 02/24/2015      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEE-EASY                                     | 4758654                             | 06/23/2015      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | TUNA MINDTUNA<br>BODYTUNA<br>SOULTUNA STRONG | 4856923                             | 11/17/2015      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEE Design                                   | 4892597                             | 01/26/2016      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | A KEY INGREDIENT IN<br>A HEALTHIER LIFE      | 4952755                             | 05/03/2016      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEE BUCKS                                    | 4965695                             | 05/24/2016      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | TUNA STRONG                                  | 4969819                             | 05/31/2016      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ONLY BUMBLE BEE<br>ALBACORE WILL DO          | 5,152,050                           | 02/28/2017      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | KUMABACHI                                    | 5,161,422                           | 03/14/2017      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | JOVO standard character mark                 | 5219971                             | 06/06/2017      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | EATS LIKE A SNACK.<br>TASTES LIKE A MEAL.    | 5,238,361                           | 07/04/2017      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | JOVO Food Bar Stylized and/or with design    | 5243044                             | 7/11/2017       |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Brisling Sardine Label<br>Design             | 5277972                             | 08/29/2017      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | THE ORIGINAL<br>SUPERFOOD                    | 5521497                             | 07/17/2018      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | THE BUMBLE BEE<br>EFFECT                     | 5537396                             | 08/07/2018      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SANDWICH IN SECONDS stylized                 | 5547509                             | 08/21/2018      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SANDWICH IN SECONDS                          | 5547511                             | 08/21/2018      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | WILD SELECTIONS<br>(+DESIGN)                 | 5567284                             | 09/18/2018      |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf Seafoods Company       | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEACH CLIFF                                  | 0770058                             | 05/19/1964      |
| Connors Bros.<br>Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ACADIA                                       | 1135224                             | 05/13/1980      |
| Connors Bros.<br>Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BRUNSWICK                                    | 1423060                             | 12/30/1986      |

| Current Owner                                    | Owner after<br>Closing/Gra<br>ntor | Country | Mark  | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. | App/Reg<br>Date |
|--|------------------------------------|---------|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Connors Bros.<br>Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Boat Design (Brunswick<br>Boat Logo)  | 1745942                             | 01/12/1993      |
| Connors Bros.<br>Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BRUNSWICK   | 1758533                             | 03/16/1993      |
| Connors Bros.<br>Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Design (Seal and Boat)  | 1791765                             | 09/07/1993      |
| Connors Bros.<br>Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | CLOVER LEAF   | 2520386                             | 12/18/2001      |
| Anova Food, LLC                                  | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SEASONED CHEF   | 87334302                            | 02/13/2017      |
| Anova Food, LLC                                  | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | FISHING & LIVING IMPROVING LIFE IN THE FISHING COMMUNITY (+Design)            | 88113982                            | 09/12/2018      |
| Anova Food, LLC                                  | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | Anova + Design  | 88393479                            | 04/19/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | POWER PACK2   | 86042646                            | 08/20/2013      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BUMBLE BEE MINI<br>MEALS  | 87798809                            | 02/15/2018      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | SEAFOOD PERFECTED   | 88386800                            | 04/15/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | THE ASTORIA SEAFOOD COMPANY   | 88409028                            | 04/30/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | True Water Foods  | 88444317                            | 05/23/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ASTORIA SEAFOOD<br>COMPANY SAN DIEGO,<br>CA EST 1899 SEAFOOD<br>LOVE (design) | 88470103                            | 06/12/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ASTORIA SEAFOOD<br>COMPANY (design)   | 88470106                            | 06/12/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | ASTORIA SEAFOOD<br>COMPANY (design)   | 88470119                            | 06/12/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEE WELL FOR LIFE   | 88598267                            | 08/29/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | GRAB IT. SPORK IT.<br>LOVE IT.  | 88598273                            | 08/29/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEE WELL FOR LIFE EST<br>1899 (design)  | 88609581                            | 09/09/2019      |
| Bumble Bee Foods,<br>LLC                         | Tonos US<br>LLC                    | U.S.    | BEE WELL FOR LIFE<br>EST. 1899 WILD<br>CAUGHT (+Design)                       | 88641091                            | 10/03/2019      |

| Current Owner         | Owner after<br>Closing/Grantor | Country                  | Mark                             | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Argentina                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 2704151                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Aruba                    | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 30524                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Aruba                    | BUMBLE BEE                       | 30523                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Aruba                    | BUMBLE BEE and Two<br>Bee Design | 15752                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Austria                  | BUMBLE BEE                       | 146563                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Bahrain                  | PICNIC                           | 16334                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Barbados                 | BUMBLE BEE                       | 81/12770                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Belize                   | PICNIC                           | 46/TM/2001                          |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Belize                   | PRAIRIE BELT                     | 1271.02                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Bermuda                  | Bee in Chef's Hat design         | 52282                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Bermuda                  | BUMBLE BEE                       | 52283                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Bermuda                  | BUMBLE BEE and Two<br>Bee Design | 21805                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Caribbean<br>Netherlands | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 5562                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Caribbean<br>Netherlands | BUMBLE BEE                       | 5563                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Caribbean<br>Netherlands | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 3916                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Bolivia                  | BUMBLE BEE                       | 98109 A                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Brazil                   | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 6994261                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Brazil                   | PRAIRIE BELT                     | 819927414                           |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Cambodia                 | BUMBLE BEE                       | 35895                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Chile                    | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1140501                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Chile                    | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1011667                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Chile                    | BUMBLE BEE AND<br>ONE BEE DESIGN | xxx111                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | China P.R.               | Bumble Bee (Word mark)           | 31162515                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | China P.R.               | BUMBLE BEE                       | 279565                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | China P.R.               | Standing Bee (design)            | 31162513                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | China P.R.               | Standing Bee (Design)            | 31162514                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Colombia                 | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 448684                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Colombia                 | BUMBLE BEE                       | 152582                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Colombia                 | BUMBLE BEE BRAND and Design      | 120739                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Costa Rica               | Bee in Chef's Hat Design         | 231231                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Costa Rica               | BUMBLE BEE                       | 85435                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Costa Rica               | BUMBLE BEE and Two               | 85432                               |

| Current Owner         | Owner after<br>Closing/Grantor | Country                            | Mark                             | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                       |                                |                                    | Bee Design                       |                                     |
| Dumble Dee Feeds LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | The European<br>Union<br>Trademark | BUMBLE BEE                       | 2255007                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   |                                    |                                  | 2355667                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Curacao                            | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 16037                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Curacao                            | BUMBLE BEE and One               | 16036                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tollos OS LLC                  | Curacao                            | Bee Design                       | 06873                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Dominican<br>Republic              | BUMBLE BEE                       | 58838                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Ecuador                            | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 140892                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Ecuador                            | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1408/94                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Ecuador                            | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 459-85                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Egypt                              | BUMBLE BEE                       | 67319                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Egypt                              | PICNIC                           | 80859                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Finland                            | BUMBLE BEE                       | 67834                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | France                             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1239913                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Germany                            | BUMBLE BEE                       | 921040                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Greece                             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 51306                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Guatemala                          | BUMBLE BEE                       | 104572                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Guatemala                          | SWEET SUE                        | 81622                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Guyana                             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 18,289A                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Honduras                           | BUMBLE BEE                       | 62221                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Hong Kong                          | BUMBLE BEE                       | 301047375                           |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Hungary                            | Bee In Chef's Hat (Design Only)  | 1159023                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Hungary                            | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1153872                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Hungary                            | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 134594                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Indonesia                          | BUMBLE BEE                       | IDM000341029                        |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Israel                             | Bee in Chef's Hat                | 1159023                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Israel                             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 236519                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Israel                             | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 72835                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Italy                              | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1555622                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Jamaica                            | Bee Design                       | 48426                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Jamaica                            | BUMBLE BEE                       | 48427                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Jamaica                            | Bee Design                       | 1503600                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Japan                              | SWEET SUE                        | 2656856                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC                   | Republic of<br>Korea               | BUMBLE BEE                       | 4.00744E+12                         |

| Current Owner          | Owner after<br>Closing/Grantor | Country               | Mark                             | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. |
|------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                        |                                |                       |                                  | INO.                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Republic of<br>Korea  | PICNIC                           | 303180                              |
| ·                      | Tonos US LLC                   |                       |                                  |                                     |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Kosovo                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 513                                 |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Kuwait                | PICNIC                           | 40230                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Laos                  | BUMBLE BEE                       | 21129                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  |                                | Macedonia             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1172                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Mexico                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 476121                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Mexico                | PICNIC                           | 490701                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Montenegro            | BUMBLE BEE                       | 21971                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Nepal                 | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 34726                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Nepal                 | BUMBLE BEE                       | 34725                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Nicaragua             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 25318                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Nicaragua             | BUMBLE BEE and Two<br>Bee Design | 27193                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Norway                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 90642                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Panama                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 65041                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Panama                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 63008                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Panama                | PICNIC                           | 71704                               |
| Dumble Bee 1 dods, EBC | Tonos US LLC                   | Tanana                | Bee In Chef's Hat (Design        | 71704                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  |                                | Paraguay              | Only)                            | 400024                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Paraguay              | BUMBLE BEE                       | 365796                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Peru                  | Bee In Chef's Hat design         | P00201335                           |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Peru                  | BUMBLE BEE                       | P00002421                           |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Peru                  | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 70124                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Philippines           | BUMBLE BEE                       | 4-2018-001257                       |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Philippines           | PICNIC                           | 4-1996-107108                       |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Poland                | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 1159023                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Poland                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1153872                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Poland                | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 75826                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Portugal              | BUMBLE BEE BRAND<br>(Stylized)   | 183258                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Puerto Rico           | PICNIC                           | 31578                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Qatar                 | PICNIC                           | 10282                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Russian<br>Federation | Bee In Chef's Hat                | 1159023                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Russian<br>Federation | BUMBLE BEE                       | 1153872                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Russian<br>Federation | BUMBLE BEE                       | 518297                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC  | Tonos US LLC                   | Russian<br>Federation | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 107121                              |

| Current Owner                                 | Owner after<br>Closing/Grantor | Country              | Mark                             | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. |
|---|--------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|   | Tonos US LLC                   |                      | Bee In Chef's Hat (Design        |                                     |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         |                                | South Africa         | Only)                            | 2013/13900                          |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | South Africa         | BUMBLE BEE                       | 2013/13899                          |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | El Salvador          | BUMBLE BEE                       | 216                                 |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Saudi Arabia         | PICNIC                           | 254/57                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Slovenia             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 7380485                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Spain                | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 1159023                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Spain                | BUMBLE BEE                       | 721018 M                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Spain                | BUMBLE BEE and Two<br>Bee Design | 1917558 M2                          |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | St. Martin           | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 14020                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | St. Martin           | Bumble Bee with design           | 6873                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | St. Martin           | BUMBLE BEE                       | 14019                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Suriname             | Bee In Chef's Hat Design         | 24783                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Suriname             | BUMBLE BEE                       | 17376                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Suriname             | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 9774                                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Sweden               | BUMBLE BEE                       | 149739                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Switzerland          | BUMBLE BEE                       | P266635                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Taiwan               | SWEET SUE                        | 00639918                            |
|   | Tonos US LLC                   |                      |                                  | TM41992 (new                        |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         |                                | Thailand             | BUMBLE BEE                       | Reg. No<br>Kor41992)                |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Trinidad &<br>Tobago | Bee in Porthole Design           | 35985                               |
|   | Tonos US LLC                   | Trinidad &           |                                  |                                     |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         |                                | Tobago               | BUMBLE BEE                       | 35984                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Trinidad &<br>Tobago | PICNIC                           | 20414                               |
| Dumble Bee 1 dods, EEC                        | Tonos US LLC                   | United Arab          | Tierre                           | 20414                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         |                                | Emirates             | PICNIC                           | 15966                               |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Ukraine              | BUMBLE BEE                       | UA 32990                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Uruguay              | BUMBLE BEE                       | 324664                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Uruguay              | BUMBLE BEE and One<br>Bee Design | 453294                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Uruguay              | PICNIC                           | 356598                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Venezuela            | BUMBLE BEE                       | F112829                             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Vietnam              | BUMBLE BEE                       | 181452                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Yemen Arab           | PICNIC                           | 5770                                |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Costa Rica           | ISLENO (design mark)             | 01/2018-<br>003449                  |
| Connors Bros. Clover                          | Tonos 1                        | Costa Rica           | ISLENO (word mark)               | 01/2018-                            |

| Current Owner                                 | Owner after<br>Closing/Grantor | Country      | Mark                          | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. |
|---|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Leaf Seafoods Company                         | Operating Corp.                |              |                               | 003448                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Fiji Islands | BUMBLE BEE                    | 306/2010                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Fiji Islands | PARAMOUNT                     | 151/2001                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Honduras     | Bumble Bee and Label (Purple) | 46005-2018                          |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Honduras     | Bumble Bee and Label (White)  | 46004-2018                          |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Honduras     | ISLENO (Word)                 | 17208-18                            |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Honduras     | ISLENO and Design             | 2017-020422                         |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Jamaica      | BEACH CLIFF                   | 48428                               |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Montserrat   | BRUNSWICK                     | 99129440                            |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Nicaragua    | Bee In Chef's Hat Design      | 2013-001325                         |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Nicaragua    | ISLENO (Design)               | 2018-001511                         |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Nicaragua    | ISLENO (word mark)            | 2018-001512                         |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | El Salvador  | ISLENO (word mark)            | 20180268446                         |
| Connors Bros. Clover<br>Leaf Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp.     | Sri Lanka    | BRUNSWICK and Boat<br>Design  | 145686                              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC                   | Uruguay      | Bee In Chef's Hat Design      | 443196                              |

| Current Owner         | Owner after<br>Closing | Country | Description            | Registration<br>Number |
|-----------------------|------------------------|---------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC           | Canada  | Bee & Design           | TMA140375              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC           | Canada  | BUMBLE BEE             | TMA130895              |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC           | Canada  | SAVOY                  | TMA 448489             |
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC | Tonos US LLC           | Canada  | SNOW'S and Ship Design | TMA 461185             |

| Current Owner                                 | Owner after<br>Closing     | Country | Description                              | Registration<br>Number |
|---|----------------------------|---------|--|------------------------|
| Bumble Bee Foods, LLC                         | Tonos US LLC               | Canada  | WILD SELECTIONS                          | TMA938363              |
| Bumble Bee Seafoods, Inc.                     | Tonos US LLC               | Canada  | SWIFT WATER Design                       | TMA264745              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | Boat Design                              | TMA411271              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BRUNSWICK                                | TMA408223              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BRUNSWICK and Design<br>(CONNAISSEUR)    | TMA241315              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BRUNSWICK BRAND                          | TMDA12489              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | cb Design                                | TMA201803              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF                              | UCA10040               |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF and Clover<br>Leaf Design    | TMDA50882              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF and Design                   | TMA185996              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF and Design                   | TMA339931              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF and Design                   | TMDA51955              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF CRAB<br>DELECTABLES & Design | TMA685130              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF GARNIT-<br>TOUT and Design   | TMA409510              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF<br>INSPIRATIONS              | TMA733393              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF<br>INSPIRATIONS and Design   | TMA733394              |

| Current Owner                                 | Owner after<br>Closing     | Country | Description                                   | Registration<br>Number |
|---|----------------------------|---------|---|------------------------|
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF LOBSTER<br>DELECTABLES and Design | TMA655091              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF TOPPERS                           | TMA912996              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF TOPPERS and Design                | TMA409206              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF TOPPERS<br>BOUCHEES               | TMA907321              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CONNORS                                       | TMDA37482              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | FIGARO  | TMA177977              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | JUTLAND                                       | TMA216481              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | JUTLAND and Design                            | TMDA35603              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | MAPLE LEAF                                    | TMA330834              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | MAPLE LEAF BRAND and Design                   | TMDA5392               |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | NUTRITION "NATURALLY"                         | TMA197419              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | NUTRITION "NATURELLEMENT"                     | TMA197420              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | ORLEANS                                       | TMA528688              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | PARAMOUNT                                     | UCA4043                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | PREMIUM and Design                            | TMA412283              |

| Current Owner                                 | Owner after<br>Closing     | Country | Description  | Registration<br>Number |
|---|----------------------------|---------|--|------------------------|
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | PREMIUM CHOICE<br>SOCKEYE SALMON and<br>Label Design | TMDA29052              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | RED ROSE BRAND                                       | UCA2125                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | RICHELIEU  | TMA361784              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | Seal Boat and Design                                 | TMA411293              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | SURF   | UCA32539               |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | SURFSIDE   | TMA361956              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | THUNDERBIRD  | UCA39184               |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BEACH CLIFF  | TMA655023              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BANQUET BRAND  | TMDA35670              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CONNORS BROS.<br>INCOME FUND &<br>DESIGN             | TMA713962              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CONNORS FAMOUS<br>SEA FOOD                           | TMDA37532              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | THUNDERBIRD THE<br>MARK OF QUALITY<br>& DESIGN       | TMA361076              |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BRUNSWICK; and Design                                | 1976647                |

| Current Owner                                 | Owner after<br>Closing     | Country | Description  | Registration<br>Number |
|---|----------------------------|---------|--|------------------------|
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | BRUNSWICK; and Design<br>Colour Claim                              | 1976648                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF BISTRO<br>BOWLS (word mark)                            | 1850006                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF BISTRO<br>BOWLS and design (design<br>mark)            | 1941863                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF BOLS<br>BISTRO (word)                                  | 1971559                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF Design   | 1975159                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF design -<br>English Language Tag Line                  | 1975160                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF design -<br>English Tag line Colour<br>claim           | 1975161                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF design -<br>French Language Tag Line                   | 1975163                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF design -<br>French Language Tag Line -<br>Colour Claim | 1975162                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | CLOVER LEAF design colour claim                                    | 1975138                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | PARAMOUNT  | 1972118                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | PARAMOUNT (design)   | 1972117                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | RIP'N READY  | 1966634                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | GUEULETHON   | 1993781                |
| Connors Bros. Clover Leaf<br>Seafoods Company | Tonos 1<br>Operating Corp. | Canada  | SEAFOOD PERFECTED  | 2001108                |

**RECORDED: 01/31/2020**